AGENDA

BOARD OF SUPERVISOR MEETING WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 29, 2023 1:00 P.M. SUPERVISORS CHAMBERS

PUBLIC SPEAKERS

PUBLIC HEARINGS/SCHEDULED SPEAKERS

- 1:30 P.M. PUBLIC HEARING TO RECEIVE COMMENTS REGARDING PROPOSED LOCAL LAW "E" OF 2023 ADJUSTING SALARIES OF ELECTED POSITIONS IN THE COUNTY OF FULTON
- 1:45 P.M. PUBLIC HEARING TO RECEIVE COMMENTS REGARDING A PROPOSED INCREASE IN MAXIMUM INCOME ELIGIBILITY LEVEL FOR SENIOR CITIZENS PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION AVAILABLE TO PERSONS 65 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER WITH OWNER-OCCUPIED RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY WITHIN THE COUNTY OF FULTON
- 2:00 P.M. PUBLIC HEARING TO RECEIVE COMMENTS REGARDING PROPOSED LOCAL LAW "F" OF 2023 "TO AUTHORIZE OVERRIDING THE STATE-MANDATED TAX LEVY LIMIT FOR THE 2024 FULTON COUNTY BUDGET"
- 2:15 P.M. PUBLIC HEARING TO RECEIVE COMMENTS ON THE TENTATIVE BUDGET FOR THE COUNTY OF FULTON FOR FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2024

COMMUNICATIONS

- 1. Resolution from Essex County Board of Supervisors dated November 6, 2023

 <u>Subj:</u> Resolution Supporting Senate Bill S.7645 that Repeals Certain Provisions of the Executive Law Establishing a Fee for Background Checks on Certain Firearm and Ammunition Purchases
- 2. Email letters from various "concerned residents and taxpayers", dated 14 November 2023 through 17 November 2023
 - <u>Subj:</u> 4 form letters supporting a labor contract for CSEA-represented county workers [Priority Reading Rack]

3. Email letter from Jaclyn Yacobucci, 13 N Park Dr., Gloversville, NY, dated 14 November 2023

<u>Subj:</u> Expressing concern about wage levels and supporting a labor contract for CSEA-represented county workers [Priority Reading Rack]

4. Email letter from Michael Patino, Caroga Lake, NY, dated 13 November 2023

<u>Subj:</u> Expressing concern about wage levels and supporting a labor contract for CSEArepresented county workers [Priority Reading Rack]

REPORTS

UPDATES FROM STANDING COMMITTEES

REPORTS OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES

CHAIRMAN'S REPORT

RESOLUTIONS (TITLES ATTACHED)

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT

RESOLUTIONS

Human Services Committee:

- 1. BLACKMON, CALLERY AND HOWARD RESOLUTION REALLOCATING CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT COORDINATOR POSITION IN THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES TO GRADE A-17 (2024)
- 2. BLACKMON, CALLERY AND HOWARD RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF PER DIEM SENIOR CASEWORKER POSITION IN THE SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT (2024)
- 3. BLACKMON, CALLERY AND HOWARD RESOLUTION INCREASING STIPEND FOR YOUTH BUREAU ADMINISTRATION SERVICES (2024)

Public Safety Committee:

- 4. GROFF, CALLERY AND HOWARD RESOLUTION ADJUSTING SALARIES OF ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY POSITIONS IN THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE (2024-2025)
- 5. GROFF RESOLUTION CREATING AN EMERGENCY SERVICES DISPATCHER POSITION IN THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT (2024)

Public Works Committee:

- 6. WILSON, CALLERY AND HOWARD RESOLUTION RECLASSIFYING A SENIOR STENOGRAPHER POSITION TO ADMINISTRATIVE AIDE IN THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT (2024)
- 7. WILSON, CALLERY AND HOWARD RESOLUTION CREATING A CIVIL ENGINEER POSITION AND PLACING A "ONE-DOLLAR HOLD" ON A PLANNER POSITION IN THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT (2024)
- 8. WILSON, CALLERY AND HOWARD RESOLUTION RECLASSIFYING FOUR PER DIEM LABORER POSITIONS TO PER DIEM HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR IN THE HIGHWAYS AND FACILITIES DEPARTMENT (2024)

Finance Committee:

- 9. HOWARD RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION 448 OF 2023 TO CORRECT THE BID AWARD AMOUNT FOR DIESEL FUEL IN THE CENTRAL FUEL DEPOTS AT THE COUNTY SERVICES COMPLEX AND SOLID WASTE DEPARTMENT (2024)
- 10. HOWARD RESOLUTION RECLASSIFYING CERTAIN POSITIONS IN THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT (2024)

- 11. HOWARD RESOLUTION CREATING A TEMPORARY DATABASE ADMINISTRATOR POSITION IN THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT (2024)
- 12. HOWARD RESOLUTION CREATING AN ACCOUNT CLERK POSITION IN THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT (2024)
- 13. HOWARD RESOLUTION INCREASING MAXIMUM INCOME ELIGIBILITY LEVEL FOR SENIOR CITIZENS PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION
- 14. HOWARD RESOLUTION ABOLISHING A REGISTERED NURSE POSITION IN THE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
- 15. HOWARD RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE CONTRACT WITH UNITED UNIFORM DISTRIBUTION, LLC FOR UNIFORMS IN THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT (2024)
- 16. HOWARD RESOLUTION WAIVING THE RESIDENCY RULE FOR THE HIRE OF A LEGAL ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT POSITION IN THE ASSIGNED COUNSEL ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE
- 17. HOWARD RESOLUTION SETTING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING NYS PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD FACT FINDER'S OPINION (COUNTY OF FULTON AND FULTON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE EMPLOYEES ALLIANCE, COUNCIL 82 AFSCME)
- 18. HOWARD RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE "MOHAWK VALLEY INITIATIVE" TO CELEBRATE THE 250^{TH} ANNIVERSARY OF THE UNITED STATES
- 19. HOWARD RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ADVERTISEMENT FOR BID FOR ONE (1) SUV FOR USE IN THE PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT
- 20. HOWARD RESOLUTION SETTING DATE OF 2024 ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING
- 21. HOWARD RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR FULTON-MONTGOMERY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
- 22. HOWARD RESOLUTION ACCEPTING REPORT ON RETURNED SCHOOL TAXES
- 23. HOWARD RESOLUTION ACCEPTING REPORT ON TOWN AND CITY ACCOUNTS
- 24. HOWARD RESOLUTION ACCEPTING REPORT ON RETURNED VILLAGE TAXES IN BROADALBIN, MAYFIELD, NORTHVILLE AND DOLGEVILLE
- 25. HOWARD RESOLUTION ACCEPTING REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FOOTING OF ASSESSMENT ROLLS

- 26. HOWARD RESOLUTION ACCEPTING REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON EQUALIZATION
- 27. HOWARD RESOLUTION FIXING 2024 SALARIES FOR THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
- 28. HOWARD RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2024 FULTON COUNTY BUDGET
- 29. HOWARD RESOLUTION ACCEPTING REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON APPORTIONMENT
- 30. HOWARD RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DISPOSAL OF CERTAIN SURPLUS EQUIPMENT
- 31. HOWARD RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CERTAIN TRANSFERS AND BUDGET AMENDMENTS